USD million

Cash and cash equivalents 466.7 574.9 (18.8%)

Total debt 379.7 439.4 (13.6%)

Total equity 531.2 560.5 (5.2%)

Net debt (cash) (87.0) (135.5) (35.8%)

Egypt
44%

Saudi Arabia
6%

UAE
2%

Algeria
1%

USA
29%

USA (OCI N.V.)
18%

17

Net Cash Position as of 31 March 2016

 USD million 31 Dec 2011 31 Dec 2012 31 Dec 2013 1 Jan 2015 31 Mar 2015 30 June 2015 30 Sept 2015 31 Dec 2015 31 Mar 2016

Net debt 141 368 387 97 (26) 88 (153) (136) (87)

EBITDA 291 15 48 N/A 38(1) 102(2) 163(3)  (302) 49(4)

Total equity 1,111 431 875 804 935 950 961 561 531

Net debt/equity 0.13 0.85 0.44 0.12 (0.03) 0.09 (0.16) (0.24) (0.16)

Evolution of Net Debt

(1) Q1 2015 EBITDA; (2) H1 2015 EBITDA; (3) 9M 2015 EBITDA; (4) Q1 2016 EBITDA

Net cash position of USD 87.0 million as of 31 March 2016

Pre-Demerger Post-Demerger

$448 $428 $420
$369

$397

$476
$524

$575

$467

$589

$796 $807

$466

$371

$564

$371

$439

$380

31 Dec 11 31 Dec 12 31 Dec 13 1 Jan 15 31 Mar 15 30 June 15 30 Sept 15 31 Dec 15 31 Mar 16

Cash Total debt Net debt

18

BESIX: Standalone Backlog Grew 18% to EUR 3.5 Billion

USD million  OC 50% of BESIX Pro Forma

Revenue 972.9 254.7 1,227.6

EBITDA 48.8 7.0 55.8

Net Income(1) 21.0 2.0 23.0

Net Debt (Cash) (87.0) (1.5) (88.5)

Backlog  6,111.5 1,988.7 8,100.2

New Awards 510.4 466.6 977.0

Note: BESIX is recorded as an equity investment in OC’s financial statements

(1)  Net income attributable to shareholders; OC net income excludes contribution from BESIX

Pro Forma Backlog – 50% of BESIX

Increase in BESIX’s standalone backlog to EUR 3.5 billion expected to improve future profitability

BESIX book value represents 56% of Orascom’s total equity value of USD 531.2 million

BESIX at a net cash position of EUR 2.6 million as of 31 March 2015

Egypt
37%

Saudi Arabia
9% UAE

8%

Other GCC
5%

Algeria
3%

USA
27%

Europe
9%

Rest of World
2%

Standalone Backlog Evolution (EUR billion)